
The original documents are located in Box 46, folder “6/1/76 HR13172 Second 
Supplemental Appropriations Act for 1976 (2)” of the White House Records Office: 

Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library. 
 

Copyright Notice 
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of 
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United 
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.  
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public 
domain.  The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to 
remain with them.   If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid 
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.  
 
Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized. 



I 

I 

94~ CoNGRESS} HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { REPORT 
~dSession No. 94-1027 

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 1976 

APRIL 9, 1976.-Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the 
State of the Union and ordered to be printed 

Mr. MAnoN, from the Committee on Appropriations, 
submitted the following 

·REPORT 

together with 

ADDITIONAL VIEWS 

[To accompany H.R. 13172] 

The Committee on Appropriations submits the following report in 
explanation of the accompanying bill making further supplemental 
appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1976 and the period 
ending September 30, 1976, and for other purposes. 

INDEX TO BILL AND REPORT 

Bm 
Page nv•ller 

Reporl 
Narrative summary of bill _______________ 2 Tabular summary of bill _________________ 4 
Title !-General Supplementals 

Chapter 1-A~culture ______________ 2 9 Chapter II- efense ________________ 5 18 
Chapter III-Foreign Operations _____ 10 25 
Chapter IV-Housing and Urban De-

velopment-Independent Agencies ___ 10 27 
Chapter V-Interior and Related Agen-cies _____________________________ 13 36 
Chapter VI-Labor, and Health, Ed-

ucation, and Welfare ______________ 16 45 
Chapter VII-Legislative Branch _____ 23 62 
Chapter VIII-Public Works _________ 26 68 
Chapter IX-Rtate, Justice, Com-

72 merce, and Juaiciary ___ ----------- 27 
Chapter X- Transportation __________ 30 80 
Chapter XI-Treasury, Postal Service, 

35 88 and General Government_ _________ 
Chapter XII-Claims and judgments __ 38 96 

Title II-Increased pay costs, Fiscal Year 
39 96 

1976 ________________________________ 

Title III-Increased pay costs, transition . period _____ ___ _______________________ 
63 96 

'Iitle IV-General Provisions _____________ 86 160 

Digitized from Box 46 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files 
at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



This lengthy publication was not digitized.  Please contact the Gerald R. Ford 
Presidential Library or the government documents department of a local library to 
obtain a copy of this item. 



94TH CoNGRESS } HOUSE OF REPRESENT A'riVES { REPORT 
~d Session No. 94-1133 

MAKING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE 
FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1976, AND THE PERIOD 
ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 1976 

MAY 13, 1976.-0rdered to be printed 

Mr. MAHoN, from the committee of conference, 
submitted the following 

CONFERENCE REPORT 
[To accompany H.R. 13172] 

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two 
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 13172) 
making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 
30, 1976, and the period ending September 30, 1976, and for other 
purposes, having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to 
recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows: 

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 2, 3, 9, 14, 
24, 28, 38, 49, 77, and 88. 

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments 
of the Senate numbered 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 25, 26, 31, 34, 
39, 40, 41, 42, 44, 45, 46, 51, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 59, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 
69, 72, 73, 78, 79, 84, 86, 89, 117, 118, 119, 120, 121, 125, 129, 131, 
132, 133, 134, 135, 136, 137, 138, 139, 142, 143, 144, 145, 146, 147, 
148, 149, 150, 151, 152, 153, 154, 155, 156, 157, 160, 161, 162, 163, 
164, 165, 166, 167, 168, 169, 1'70, 172, 173, 175, 180, 186, 193, · 198, 
199, 200, 201, 202, 203, 204, 205, 207, 208, 215, 216, 217, 218, 219, 
220, 222, 223, 227, 228, 236, 237, 241, 242, and 243, and agree to the 
same. 

Amendment numbered 8 : That the House recede from its disagree­
ment to the amendment of the Senate numbered 8, and agree to the 
same with an amendment as follows : 

In lieu of the sum named in said amendment insert: $~,000,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 13 : That the House recede from its disagree­
ment to the amendment of the Senate numbered 13, and agree to the 
same with an amendment as follows : 

57-006 0 



2 

In lieu of the sum named in said amendment insert: $BOO,OOO,OOO; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 15: That the House recede from its dis­
agreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 15, and agree 
to the same with an amendment as follows : 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert : 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE 

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION 

For an additional anwunt for "Salaries and ewpenses", 
for the period July 1, 1976, through Septemher 30, 1976, 
$1.j!OO /)00. 

And the Senate agree to the same. 
Amendment numbered 32 : That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate numbered 32, and agree to the 
same with an amendment as follows : 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert: 
For ewpenses necessary for the Office of Science 0/l'td Teoh­

nology Policy, inclJuding services as authorieed by 5 U.S.O. 
3109, $500/)00. 

And the Senate agree to the same. 
Amendment numbered 33: That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate numbered 33, and agree to the 
same with an amendment as follows : 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert : 
For "Salaries and ewpenses" for the period July 1, 1976, 

through Septemher 30, 1976, $500,000. 
And the Senate agree to the same. 
Amendment numbered 36: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 36, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $8,900,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 37: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 37, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named by said amendment insert $267,000; and the 
Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 47: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 47, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $3,090,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 48: 

3 

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 
the Senate numbered 48, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $13,1350,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 58: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 58, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum named by said amendment insert $16,000,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 60: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 60, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum named by said amendment insert $10,085,000; and 
the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 68: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 68, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $1,665,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 74: 
That the House retede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 74, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $5,060,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 82: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 821 and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert: 
For an additional amount for "Elementary and secondary 

education," $8/}00,000, to remain available through Septemher 
30, 1976, for carrying out Title VII of the Education Amend­
ments of 1974 ($6;800/)00) anul sectihn 721(b) (3) of the 
Elementary and Secondary Education Act ($1,1300/)00). 

And the Senate agree to the same. 
Amendment numbered 85: That the House recede from its disagree­

ment to the amendment of the Senate numbered 85, and agree to the 
same with an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert : 
F 01' arn additional a.mount to carry out the provisions of 

Seatihn 708(a) of the Emergency School Aid 4ct, to assist 
school districts 10hich have adopted deseg1·egatzon plans de­
scribed in Section 706(a) (1} (A} and (B) of the Act, $90,-
000,000, to remain available through Septemher 30, 1976. 



4 

And the Senate agree to the same. 
Amendment numbered 17 4: That the House recede from its disa~­

ment to the amendment of the Senate numbered 174, and agree to the 
same with an amendment as follows : 

In lieu of the sum named by said amendment insert $108,000; and 
the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 183 : That the House recede from its disagree­
ment to the amendment of the Senate numbered 183, and agree to the 
same with an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $~50,000,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 188 : That the House recede from its disagree­
ment to the amendment of the Senate numbered 188, and agree to 
the same with an amendment as follows : 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $1,700,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 189 : That the House recede from its dis­
agreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 189, and agree to 
the same with an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $186,000; and 
the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 190: That the House recede from its dis­
agreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 190, and agree to 
the same with an amendment as follows: · 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $1~95,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 191 : That the House recede from its dis­
agreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 191, and agree to 
the same with an amendment as follows : 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $~~5,000; and 
the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 192: That the House recede from its dis­
agreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 192, and agree 
to the same with an amendment as follows : 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $6,500,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 221: That the House recede from its disagree­
ment to the amendment of the Senate numbered 221, and agree to the 
same with an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $~18,850,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 224: That the House recede from its disagree­
ment to the amendment of the Senate numbered 224, and agree to the 
same with an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named by said amendment insert $9,185,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 225 :That the House recede from its disagree­
ment to the amendment of the Senate numbered 225, and agree to the 
same with an amendment as follows: 

5 

In lieu of the sum named by said amendment insert $10.fJOO,OOO; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 226: That the House recede from its disagree­
ment to the amendment of the Senate numbered 226, and agree to the 
same with an amendment as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named by said amendment inseert $7,61,.5,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 238 : That the House recede from its disagree­
ment to the amendment of the Senate numbered 238, and agree to the 
same with an amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named by said amendment insert $3~06,000; and 
the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 239: That the House recede from its disagree­
ment to the amendment of the Senate numbered 239, and agree to the 
same with an amendment as follows : 

In lieu of the sum named by said amendment insert $3,700,000; and 
the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 240: That the House recede from its disagree­
ment of the Senate numbered 240, and agree to the same with an 
amendment as follows : 

In lieu of the sum named by said amendment insert $~,9~6,000; and 
the Senate agree to the same. 

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments 
numbered 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 27, 29, 30, 35, 43, 50, 52, 61, 67, 70, 71, 
75, 76, 80, 81, 83, 87, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 
103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 122, 
123, 124, 126, 127, 128, 130, 140, 141, 158, 159, 171, 176, 177, 178, 179, 
181, 182, 184, 185, 187, 194, 195, 196, 197, 206, 209, 210, 211, 212, 213, 
214, 229,230,231, 232, 233,234, 235, ·244, and 245. 

GEoRGl<l MAHON (except 
amendments Nos. 29 and 30), 

JAMIE L. W HITI'EN (except 
amendments Nos. 29 and 30), 

OTTo E. PASSMAN, 
JoE L. EVINS (except 

amendments Nos. 29 and 30), 
EDwARD P. BoLAND, 
DANIEL J. FLooD, 
ToM STEED, 
GEORGE E. SHIPLEY, 
JOHN M. SLAcK, 
JoHN J. McFAu., 
SIDNEY R. yATES, 
SILVIO 0. CoNTE, 
JosEPH M. McDADE, 
MARK ANDREWS, 
JACK EDWARDS, 
M anogera on the Part of the 

HOU8e. 

JoHN L. McCLELLAN, 
WARREN G. MAGNUSON, 
JOHN 0. PASTORE, 
RoBERT C. BYRD, 
GALE W. McGEE, 
WILLIAM PROXMIRE, 
JosEPH M. MoNTOYA, 
ERNEST F. HoLLINGS (except 

amendment No.14), 
BIRCH BAYH, 
MILTON R. YouNG, 
CLIFFORD P. CAsE, 

·- HIRAM I... FoNo, 
EDWARD W. BRooKE, 
MARK 0. I!ATFIEI..D, 
TED STEVENS, 
M anagera on the Part of the 

Senate. 



JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE COMMITTEE 
OF CONFERENCE 

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the con­
ference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments 
of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 13172) making supplemental appro­
priations for the fiscal year ending'June 30, 1976, and the period end­
ing September 30, 1976, and for other purposes, submit the following 
jomt statement to the House and the Senate in explanation of the ef­
fect of the action agreed upon by the managers and recommended in 
the accompanying conference report: 

TITLE I 

CHAPTER I 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH SERVICE 

Amendment No. 1: Appropriates $19,535,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $8,850,000 as proposed by the House. The increase 
over the House amount provides $5,985,000 to purchase additional 
land for the National Arboretum; $4,000,000 for construction of addi­
tional facilities for the existing animal diagnostic center and for a 
new animal holding wing at Plum Island, New York, in support of the 
new animal quarantine facility at Fleming Key, Florida; and $1,200,-
000 to complete construction of the Clay Center, Nebraska, research 
facility. 

ANIMAL AND PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE 

Amendments Nos. 2 and 3: Appropriates $2,161,000 for the transi­
tion quarter as proposed by the House instead of $2,661,000 as pro­
posed by the Senate. Amendment No. 2 would have added $500,000 for 
the establishment of a barrier in Mexico for the Mediterranean fruit 
fly and Amendment No.3 provided that the funds remain available 
until expended. 

FEDERAL CRoP INSURANCE CoRPORATION 

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE AND OPERATING EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 4 : Provides $1,025,000 in fiscal year 1976 !I.S pro­
posed by the Senate instead of $275,000 as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 5: Technical change correcting House language. 
(7) 



8 

SoiL CoNSERVATION SERVICE 

CONSERVATION OPERATIONS 

. Amendment No. 6: Appropriates $750,000 for Conservation Opera­
tions as proposed by the Senate. 

WATERSHED AND FLOOD PREVENTION OPERATIONS 

Amendment No. 7: ApJ?ropriates. $12,3~7,000 for emergency 
~easures for. runoff retardation and s01l-eros10n prevention; as pro­
VIded by section 216 of the Flood Control Act of 1950 and as proposed 
by the Senate, instead of $8,400,000 as proposed by the House 

The amounts provided by State are as follows: · 
~~~siip-pl ____________________________________________________ _ 

------------------------------------~---------------

~~:;~;~;~================================================== 
$100,000 

3,800,000 
427,000 

3,500, 000 
4,500,000 

Total ------------------.--·---T-----~------------------.-- $12, 827, 000 

GREAT PLAINS CONSERVATION PROGRAM 

Amend~ent No. 8 : ~ppropriates $2,000,000 for the Great Plains 
Conservation Program mstead of $4,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

(See Amendment No.10). 
Together with the funds available, this sum should enable the De­

part~ent to meet t~e e_xisting needs resulting largely from plowing up 
margmallands wh1ch IS .uneconomic in t?-e first :place. Therefore, to the 
ma.xu;num extent possible, conservatiOn assistance provided for 
~argma~ land. should .be in the form of providing long-tenn protec­
tiOn agamst wmd eroswn. 

AGRICULTURAL STABILIZATION AND CoNSERVATION SERVICE 

AGRICULTURAL cONSERVATION PROGRAM 

Amendment No. 9 : Deletes language added by the Senate which 
would ~ave ~ade t~e $15,0001000 in contract a.uthority provided by the 
House rem am available unhl expended." 

GREAT PLAINS CONSERVATION PROGRAM 

Amen?ment No. 10: Deletes language proposed by the House which 
appropnated $2,000,000 for the Great Plains Conservation Program. 

(See Amendment No. 8). 

FooD AND NmmoN SERVICE 

CHILD NUTRITION PROGRAMS 

Amend~ent No. 11: Appropriates $234,151,000 for Child Nutrition 
Programs m fiscal year 1976 as proposed by the Senate instead of 
$226,801,000 as proposed by the House. This provides an additional 
$7,350,000 for Non-food Assistance. 

9 

Amendment No. 12: Appropriates $419,500,000 for Child Nutrition 
Programs in the transition quarter as proposed by the Senate instead 
of $412,500,000 as proposed by the House. This provides an additional 
$7,000,000 for Non food Assistance. 

FOOD STAMP PROGRAM 

Amendment No. 13: Appropriates $200,000,000 for the Food Stamp 
Program in the transition quarter instead of $400,000,000 as proposed 
by the Senate. 

The conferees' action is not to be construed as prejudicing any pend­
ing or forthcoming administrative modifications proposed by the De­
partment, nor any legislative proposals considered or to be considered 
by Congress. 

SPECIAL SUPJ'LEMENTAL FOOD PROGRAM ( WIC) 

Amendment No. 14: Deletes appropriation of $62,500,000 in the 
transition quarter proposed by the Senate. 

').'he conferees are advised by the Department that $83,000,000 will 
be a.vailable in the transition quarter as carryover from fiscal year 1976. 
This will be more than enough to fund this program at the authorized 
level of $62,500,000 during the transition quarter. The conferees direct 
the Department to use these funds to fully administer this program as 
authonzed by law. 

RELATED AGENCIES 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE 

FooD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 15 : Appropriates $1,200,000 for 200 positions in the 
transition quarter instead of $19,953,000 in fiscal yea.r 1976 to remain 
ava.ilable until expended as proposed by the Senate. 

The conferees are advised that since the funds are for the hire of 
personnel, the amount provided is the maximum that can be utilized 
in the transition quarter. A fiscal year 1977 budget amendment has 
been received to fund this activity on an annual basis. 

CHAPTER II 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE--MILITARY 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY 

Amendment No. 16: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con­
cur in the amendment of the Senate placing a limitation on funds 
available in the period July 1, 1975, through September 30, 1976, for 
the alteration, overhaul and repair of naval vessels in Navy shipyards. 

The text of the bill language agreed to by the conferees follows : 
Provided, That appropriations available to the Navy for 

Operation and Maintenance during the period July 1, 1975, 



10 

through September 30, 1976, for the alternation, overhaul 
and repair of naval vessels shall be available in an amount 
not to exceed $1,872,438,000 for the performance of such work 
in Navy shipyards. 

PROCUREMENT 

Procurement of Weapons and Tracket Combat Vehicles, Army 
Amendment Nos. 17 and 18 : Insert headings as proposed by the 

Senate. 
Amendment No. 19: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­

agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate No. 19 providing that funds available 
in Fiscal Year 1976 shall be available for production of M60 series 
tanks. The conference agreement was made with the understanding 
that there will be full competition for the laser range finder/solid state 
computer and tooling to be procured for M60A3 tanks. 

The text of the bill language agreed to by the conferees follows: 
Provided, That $365,600,000 of the funds appropriated un­

der this heading for fiscal year 1976 in the Department of 
Defense Appropriation Act, 1976, shall be avaiable only for 
the production of M60-series tanks. 

Amendment No. 20: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con­
cur in the amendment of the Senate making funds appropriated for 
the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, available for the 
production of M6'} series tanks. The conference agreement was made 
with the understandin~ that there will be full competition for the 
Laser range finder/sohd state computer and tooling to be procured 
for M60A3 tanks. 

The text of the bill language agreed to by the conferees follows: 
Provided, That $150,900,000 of the funds appropriated un­

der this heading for the period July 1, 1976, through Sep­
tember 30, 1976, in the Department of Defense Appropria­
tion Act, 1976, shall be available only for the production 
of M60-series tanks. 

PROCUREMENT OF EQUIPMENT AND MISSILES, ARMY, 1971/'1973 

Amendment No. 21: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion ·to recede and con­
cur in the amendment of the Senate No. 21 making $147,800,001 avail­
able by transfer for the liquidation of obligations incurred and charge­
able to the appro,priation, "Procurement of Equipment and Missiles, 
Army, 1971/ 1973'. 

The text of the bill language agreed to by the conferees follows : 

PRoCUREMENT OF EQUIPMENT AND MissiLES, ARMY, 1971/1973 

(LIQUIDATION OF DEFICIENCIES) 

For an additional amount for "Procurement of equipment 
and missiles, Army, 1971/ 1973," for liquidation of obligations 
incurred and chargeable to that account, $147,800,000, to be 

11 

derived by transfer from "Procurement of anununition, 
Army, 1975/ 1977," $118,000,0"0, from "Procurement of air­
craft, Anny, 1976/ 1978," $5,800,000, e.nd from "Other pro­
curement, Army, 1976/1978," $24,000,0CO. 

PROOUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, ARMY, 1973/1975 

Amendment No. 22 : Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con­
cur in the amendment of the Senate No. 22 making $50 million avail­
able by transfer for liquidation of obligations incurred and chargeable 
to the appropriation, "Procurement of Ammnition, Army, 1973/ 1975". 

The text of 'the bill language agreed to by the conferees follows: 

PROOUREMENT OF AMMUNiTION, ARMY, 1973/ 1975 

(LIQUIDATION OF DEFICIENCIES) 

For an additional amount for "Procurement of ammuni­
t ioh, Army, 1973/ 1975," for liquidation of obligations in­
curred and chargeable to that account, to be derived by trans­
fer from "Procurement of ammunition, Army, 1974/ 1976," 
$50,000,000. 

OTHER PROCUREMENT, ARMY, 1972/ 1974 

Amendment No. 23: Reported ih technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate No. 23 making $17,20:>,000 available 
by transfer for liquidation of obliga.tioqs incurred and chargeable to 
the appropriation, "Other Procurement, Army, 1972/ 1974". 

The text of the bill language agreed to by the conferees follows : 

OTHER PROCUREMENT, .AJwy, 1972/ 1974 

(LIQUIDATION OF DEFICIENCIES) 

For an additional amount for "Other procurement, Army, 
1972/ 1974," for liquidation of obligations incurred and 
c.hargeable to that account, $17,200,0002 to be derived by trans­
fer from "Procurement of missiles, Army, 1976/ 1978," $9,-
800/ 00, and from "Procurement of weapons and tracked 
combat vehicles, Army, 1976/1978," $7,400,000. 

SHIPBUILDING AND CONVERSION, NAVY 

Amendment No. 24 : Deletes language- proposed by the Senate ap­
propriating $213~00,000 for the cohversion of the U.S.S. Belknap. 
The managers are in agreement that the Belknap conversion be funded 
in fiscal year 1977 and that the action taken is without prejudice to 
the program. The funds were deleted because of the lack of authori­
zation at this t ime and because the necessary design work has not been 
completed. 



12 

REsEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EvALUATION 

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, NAVY 

Amendment No. 25 : Appropriates $8,000,000 for development of 
contract design for conversion of the U.S.S. Belknap .as proposed by 
the Sena.te. 

CHAPTER III-FOREIGN OPERATIONS 

FuNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT 

Amendment No. 26 : Inserts center heading as proposed by the 
Senate. 

FoREIGN AssiSTANCE 

INTERNATIONAL DISASTER ASSISTANCE 

Amendment No. 27: .Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate which is as follows: 

FoREIGN AssiSTANCE 

INTERNATIONAL DISASTER ASSISTANCE 

For an additional amount for "International disaster as­
sistance", $25,000,000, notwithstanding section 10 of Public 
Law91-672. 

These funds will be used to assist victims of the recent earthquakes 
in Italy. 

Amendment No. 28: Deletes language proposed by the Senate which 
would have provided $20,000,000 for emergency relief, rehabilitation, 
and humanitarian assistance to the people of Lebanon. 

The managers have deleted these funds, without prejudice, pending 
consideration by the appropriate Committees of the Issues involved. 

INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE 

MULTILATERAL AssiSTANCE 

PAYMENT TO INTERNATIONAL FUND FOR 
AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT 

Amendment No. 29: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con­
cur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment, as follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert the 
following: 

13 

INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE 

MULTILATERAL AssiSTANCE 

PAYMENT TO INTERNATIONAL FUND FOR 
AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT 

For payment to the International Fund for Agricultu.ral 
Development, as authorized by section 103 (e) of the Forei~ 
Assistance Act of 1961, as amended, $200,000,000, to remarn 
available until expended: Provided, That th~ funds made 
available in this paragraph shall not be. ob~Igated or ex­
pended until proper_justifi~ation of the obh~t10n or expend­
iture of such funds IS proVIded to the Committees on Appro­
priations of the Senate and the House of Representatives. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 

INVESTMENT IN AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT FUND 

Amendment No. 30: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will of!er .a motion to recede and con­
cur in the amendment of the Senate which IS as follows: 

INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS 

INVEsTMENT IN AFRICAN DEVELOPMENT FUND 

For payment by the Secretary of the Treasury of a 
United States contribution to the African Development 
Fund, $5,000,0~0, to rem~in. available until. expended: Pro­
vided, That this appropriation shall be available only upon 
enactment into law of authorizing legislation. 

CHAPTE-R IV-INDEPENDENT AGE'NCIES 

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

OFFicE oF SciENCE AND TECHNOLOGY PoLICY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1Amendment No. 31: Inserts heading as proposed by the Senate. 
Amendment No. 32: Appropria-tes $500,~ for salaries and exp~nses 

of the Office of Science and Technology Policy as prof>?sed by the Sen­
ate, but deletes the l?r?vision .ma~ng. the funds cont!ngent upon the 
enactment of authorizmg legtsla.bon rnasmuch as -this has now been 
accomplished. 

H.R. Rept. 94-1188-76--2 



14 

Amendment No .. 33 : Appropriates $500~000 for salaries and expenses 
of the Office of Science and Technology Policy for the period July 1 
1976, througl_l September ~0, 1976, as proposed by the Senate but de~ 
letes the contmgency proviso. · ' 

CHAPTER V 

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERlOR 

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 

Amendment No. 34: Appropriates $23,010,000 for management of 
lands and resources as proposed by the Senate instead of $24 010 000 
as proposed by the House. ' ' 

Amendment No. 35 : Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
~gers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
m the.atnendme~t of the Senate which appropriates $400,000 for con­
structiOn and mamtenance. 

BUREAU OF OUTDOOR RECREATION 

Amend~ent No .. 36: Appropriates $8,900,000 for land and water 
conservatiOn fund mstead of $3,800,000 as proposed by the House and 
$9,1'50,000 as proposed by the Senate. The increase above the amount 
prol?osed by the Hou~ 1~cludes $3,500,000 for Sleeping Bear Dunes 
NatiOnal Lakeshore, Michigan, and $1,600,000 for Chickasaw National 
Recreation Area, Oklahoma. 

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 

Am~ndment No. 37: Appropriates $267,000 for resource manage­
ment, mstead of $585,000 as proposed by the Senate. The amount in­
cludes $117,000 for management of the Kofa, Charles M. Russell and 
Charles S.heldon Game Ranges, and $1'50,000 for a pilot "lure crop" 
program m ~orth Dakota. The .managen;; are in agreement that the 
amou~t provided for lure cl'?ps IS for a pilot program and in no way 
commits future Federal fundmg for this program. 

Amendment No. 38: Appropriates $1,~05,000 for construction and 
anadromous fish as proposed by the House instead of $2,035,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

Amendment No. 39 : Inserts heading as proposed by the Senate. 
Amendment No. 40 : Inserts he~ding as proposed by the Senate. 
~endment No. 41 : Appropriates $3,875,000 for operation of the 

natwnal park system as proposed by the Senate. 
~endment No. 42: Appropriates $875,000 for operation of the 

natwnal park system, for the transition period, as proposed by the 
Senate. 

Amendment No. 43: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in th~ amendment of ~he Senate whioh appropriates $242,000 for 
plannmg and constructiOn. 

.. 

15 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

Amendment No. 44 : Inserts heading as proposed by the Senate. 
. Amendment No. 45: Appropriates $600,000 for surveys, investiga­

tions and research as proposed by the Senate. 
Amendment No. 46: Appropriates $175,000 for surveys, investiga­

tions and research, for the transition period, as proposed by the Senate. 

MINING ENFORCEMENT AND SAFETY ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 47~ Appropriates $3,090,000 for salaries and ex­
penses instead o;f $2,943,000 as proposed by the House and $3,215,000 
as proposed by the Senate. The net increase over the amount proposed 
by ~h~ House inc!udes a~ increase of $150,000 for operation of a mining 
tra1mng center m Lexmgton, Kentucky, an increase of $140,000 to 
cover additional costs resulting from the Scotia mine disaster, and a 
decrease of $143,000 for purchase and maintenance of additional motor 
vehicles. 

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS 

Amendment No. 48 : Appropriates $13,250,000 for operation of 
Indian programs instead of $12,250,000 as proposed by the House and 
$14,250,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

. ~~endment No .. 49 : J?elet~ language proposed by the Senate pro­
hibiting the reductwn, d1scontmuance or relocation of the Indian Edu­
cati?n Resource Center in Albuquerque, N.M. While the managers 
are m agreement that the Center should not be closed, they also feel 
the Bureau of Indian Affairs should have the administrative :flexibility 
to improve the o~eration of Indian education programs. The BIA must 
have the authority to shift positions from the Albuquerque office to 
Washington should sound management practices warrant such a 
transfer. 

Amendment No. 50 : Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate which provides tQ.at, within available 
funds, the Bureau of Indian Affairs shall repair and rehabilitate the 
North Slope Borough School to bring it in conformance with life and 
safety code standards. 

Amendment No. 51: Appropriates $6,750,000 for construction as 
proposed by the Senate instead of $5,250,000 as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 52: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate which appropriates $10,000,000 for 
road construction (liquidation of contract authority). 

Amendment No. 53: Appropriates $1,600,000 for Alaska native fund 
as proposed by the Senate. 

OFFICE OF TERRITORIAL AFF AffiS 

Amendment No. 54: Appropriates $5,740,000 for administration of 
territories as proposed by the Senate instead of $4,740,000 as proposed 
by the House. 



16 

Amendment No. 55: Appropriates $9,134,000 for Trust Territory of 
the Pacific Islands as proposed by the Senate instead of $10,134,000 as 
proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 56: Inserts language proposed by the Senate which 
provides that not to exceed $1,500,000 $hall be available for the Mari­
ana Islands transition. 

RELATED AGENCIES 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE-FOREST SERVICE 

Amendment No. 57: Appropriates $115,997,000 for forest land man­
agement as proposed by the Senate instead of $115,700,000 as proposed 
by the House. 

ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 58: Inserts heading and appropriates $16,000,000 
for operating expenses, fossil fuels, instead of $20,000,000 as proposed 
by the Senate. The amount provided in the conference agreement in­
cludes $8,000,000 for solvent refined coal pilot plant, $5,000,000 for 
atmospheric fluidized-bed boiler, and $3,000,000 for fluidized bed com­
bined cycle pilot plant. 

FEDERAL ENERGY ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 59 : Inserts heading as proposed by the Senate. 
Amendment No. 60: Appropriates $10,085,000 for salaries and ex­

penses instead of $13,282,000 as proposed by the Senate. The amount 
provided in the conference agreement includes $1,869,000 for policy 
and analysis, $4,606,000 for regulatory programs, $4,039,000 for con­
servation and environment, and a transfer of $429,000 to strategic 
petroleum reserve. 

The managers are in agreement that none of the funds appropriated 
for FEA may be used to establish a separate Office of Nuclear Affairs 
as proposed by FEA in the Supplemental budget estimate. The man­
agers still believe, as indicated in House Report 94-701, that such an 
office is unnecessary and would duplicate work done by existing offices 
in FEA. 

Amendment No. 61 : Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment appropriating 
$7,000,000 for salaries and expenses, for the transition period, instead 
of $11,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. The managers on the part 
of the Senate will move to concur in the amendment of the House to 
the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 62 : Inserts heading as proposed by the Senate. 
Amendment No. 63: Appropriates $313,375,000 for strategic petro­

leum reserve as proposed by the Senate. 
Amendment No. 64: Appropriates $600,000 for strategic petroleum 

reserve, for the transition period, as proposed by the Senate. 

17 

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE 

Amendment No. 65 : Inserts headinsz; as proposed by the Senate. 
Amendment No. 66: Appropriates $3,000,000 for Indian health 

services as proposed by the Senate. 
Amendment No. 67: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­

agers on the part of the House will offe~ a motion to. recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate whiCh appropnates $250,000 for 
Indian health facilities. 

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION 

Amendment No. 68: Appropriates $1,665,000 for salaries and ex­
penses, instead of $1,365,000 as proposed by the House and $2,165,000 
as proposed by the Senate. · . 

The managers are in agree~ent that the amount provid~d ab<;>ve 
the House allowance is for contmgency on~y and that th~ Sm~thsoman 
Institution shall utilize available operatmg funds, primanly t~ose 
available in the so-called Secretary's reserve fund that have been with­
held from appropriations f~r salarie~ and expenses, to ~onor fully all 
commitments_and contracts mvolved m the plarmed ;N atlve America~, 
African Diaspora, .and fore~gn ethnic group tours ~or which there lS 
an estimated fundmg defimt o~ ~00,000. ~hou.ld It be. necessary to 
utilize the contingency appropnat10n provided m the bill, the Secre­
tary is directed to submit a detailed justification to the Committees on 
Appropriations of the House and ~he Sena~. The managers concur 
in the directive of the Senate Committee relatmg to a complete report 
on the Institution's funding arrangements for these programs. 

FUNDS APPROPRIATED TO THE PRESIDENT 

Amendment No. 69: Inserts heading as proposed by the Senate. 
Amendment No. 70: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­

agers on the part of the House will o~er a motion ~o recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate whiCh appropnates $24,152,000 for 
petroleum reserves. 

Amendment No. 71: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will o~er a motion .to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate which appropnates $15,350,000 for 
petroleum reserves, for the transition period. 

CHAPTER VI 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

EMPLOYMENT STANDARDS ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 72 : Appropriates $260,000 as proposed by the Sen-
ate instead of $100,000, as proposed by the House. . . . 

lmendment No. 73: Appropriates $445,000 for the transition pe.riod, 
as proposed by the Senate, mstead of $281,000, as proposed by the 
House. 



18 

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 74: Appropriates $5,060,000, instead of $60,000, as 
proposed by the House, and $10,060,000t... as proposed by the Senate. 
The managers are in agreement that the Department of Labor should 
continue direct funding of the High School Equivalency Program 
and the College Assistance Migrant Program until the Congress has 
had an opportunity to act on Labor-HEW appropriations for fiscal 
year 1977. 

Amendment No. 75: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the Senate amendment, amended to read as follows: 

Provided, ·That $5,000,000 shall remain available 1mtil 
September 30, 1977 to carry out activities of the Mountain­
Plains Family Education and Employment Program author­
ized by title III of the Comprehensive Employment and 
Training Act of 1973 : 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 76: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con­
cur in the Senate amendment, which inserts language to provide that 
the funds for the Mountain-Plains Family EducatiOn and Employ­
ment ~!"<?gram shall be transferred through the Old West Regional 
Commission. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE 

CENTER FOR DISEASE CoNTROL 

PREVENTIVE HEALTH SERVICES 

Amendment No. 77: Deletes paragraph inserted by the Senate which 
would have appropriated $16,900,000 for immunization programs and 
$?,~0,000 for carrying out lead-based paint poisoning prevention ac­
tivities. 

The conferees are agreed that the immunization programs are vital 
to the well-being of the children of this country. Immunization levels 
are dangerously low for many childhood diseases such as rubella, polio, 
measles, mumps, diphtheria, pertussis and tetanus which constitute 
a health hazard to millions of our children. If the proper immuniza­
tion programs were to be conducted, millions of dollars could be saved 
by this preventive health measure-not to mention the suffering, per­
manent disability and even death which would be avoided. 

Further, the conferees note the immunization programs have not 
been authorized for some time and it is vital that the proper legisla­
tion be enacted for immunization and other preventive health service 
programs so that rational efforts can be initiated. 

l 

19 

.ALcoHoL, DRUG ABusE, AND MENTAL HEALTH ADMINISTRATION 

ALCOHOL, DRUG ABUSE, AND MENTAL HEALTH 

Amendment No. 78: Appropriates $32,690,000 for the transition 
period, as proposed by the Senate (instead of $29,190,000, as proposed 
by the House. 

HEALTH RESOURCES AnMINIBTRATION 

HEALTH RESOURCES 

Amendment No. 79: Deletes language proposed by the House which 
would have amended the appropriation under this head in Public 
Law 94-206. Similar language is included in amendment No. 81. 

Amendment No. 80: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the Senate amendment, amended to read as follows: 

For an additional amount for "Health resources" 
$4,000,000 to remain available until expended for the con­
struction of a medical facility under section 305(b) (3). of 
the Public Health Service Act without regard to the reqUire­
ments of section 308. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 81: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con­
cur in the amendment of the Senate, amended to read as follows: 

For carrying out titles IX and XV of the Public Health 
Service Act, $22,500,000, ·to be derived by transfer from funds 
appropriated under this head in Public Law 94-206 for 

· carrying out title XVI of the Public Health Service Act: 
Provided, That $10,~00,000 for carry!ng out ;title IX. s~all 
remain available until expended, notwithstandmg the limita­
tions of section 5(a) (2) of Public Law 93-641: Provided 
further, That the appropriation under this head in Public 
law 94-206 for fiscal year 1976 is hereby amended by repeal­
ing the second proviso and by striking out ''$100,000,000 for 
Title XVI" and inserting in lieu thereof "$51,760,000 for 
Title XVI." 

The conferees agree that the additional $10,000,000 which has been 
allowed for Regional Medical projects is for the transition of these 
programs into the new Health System A~ncies. It is.the unders~nd­
ing of the conferees that these funds will be suffiCient to contmue 
exemplary Regional Medical projects which are to be assimilated into 
the Health System Agencies. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 



20 

OFFICE OF EDUCATION 

ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION 

Amendment No. 82: Appropriates $8,000,000 instead of the 
$12,950,000 proposed by the Senate and earmarks $6,800,000 :for carry­
ing out title VII o:f the Education Amendments o:f 1974 instead o:f the 
$9,300,000 proJ?osed by the Senate ·and $1,200,000 for carrying out sec­
tion 721(b) (3) o:f the Elementary and Secondary Education Act, 
instead of the $3,650,000 proposed by the Senate. 

The managers are agreed that, of the additional $6,800,000 provided 
:for carrying out the "Right to Read" program, $4,800,000 is for assist­
ance to State education agencies for developing reading programs, and 
$2,000,000 is to support the inexpensive book distribution program :for 
reading motivation as authorized under P.L. 94-194 Section 726(G). 
Further, the conferees expect that Reading is Fundamental, as a con­
tractee under this program, shall be :funded at the maximum level 
authorized under Section 726(G) o:f P.L. 94-194. 

SCHOOL ASSISTANCE IN FEDERALLY AFFECTED AREAS 

Amendment No. 83: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the Senate amendment, amended to read as :follows : 

For an additional amount for "School assistance in 
•Federally affected areas", $24,000,000, to remain available 
until expended only :for payments under subparagraphs (A), 
(B), (C), and (D) of section 305 o:f the Education Amend­
ments of 197 4. 

The managers on the part o:f the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment o:f the House to the amendment o:f the Senate. 
Amend~ent No .. 84: Inserts limitation o:f $15,000,000 on pay:rpents 

under sectwn 6 o:f t1tle I of the Act of September 30, 1950, as proposed 
by the Senate. 

EMERGENCY SCHOOL AID 

Amendment No. 85: Appropriates $30,000,000 to carry out the pro­
visions of Section 708 (a) of the Emergency School Aid Act, instead 
of the $50,000,000 proposed by the Senate, and deletes legislative 
language proposed by the Senate. The conferees expect that the entire 
amount will be distributed to emergency impact areas. 

SociAL AND REHABILITATION SERVICE 

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 

Amendment No. 86: Appropriates $2,237,000,000, as proposed by 
the Senate, instead of $1,988,967,000, as proposed by the House. 

21 

AssiSTANT SEcRETARY FOR HUMAN DEVELOPMENT 

HUMAN DEVELOPMENT 

Amendment No. 87 : Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the Senate amendment, amended to read as follows : 

and the Rehabilitation Act o:f 1973, $146,975,000 of which 
$2,465,000 under section 304(b) (3) of the Rehabilitation Act 
shall remain available until expended. 

The managers on the part o:f the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The increase o:f $7,165,000 over the amount proposed by the House 
includes $1,100,000 for a new vocational training service project such 
as the Seattle Handicapped Center and other Centers in the Pacific 
Northwest, $2,465,000 for construction of a recreation complex for the 
handicapped in West Virginia, and $3,800,000 to :fund a Statewide 
aging demonstration project in the State of Washington. 

Amendment No. 88: Appropriates $50,150,000 for the transition 
period, of which $5,000,000 shall be available for carrying out title V 
of the Older Americans Act, as proposed by the House, instead o:f 
appropriating $55,150,000, of which $10,000,000 shall be available for 
carrying out title V, as proposed by the Senate. 

RELATED AGENCIES 

CoRPORATION FOR PuBLIC BRoADCASTING 

PUBLIC BROADCASTING FUND 

Amendment No. 89 : Deletes House language providing that none 
of the :funds appropriated under this Act to the Corporation for Public 
Broadcasting may be used for entertainment purposes, as proposed by 
the Senate. 

Although the language in the House bill pertaining to use o:f funds 
for entertainment purposes has been deleted, the conferees are in 
agreement that the Corporation should not use Federal funds to pay 
:for receptions, parties, and similar forms of entertainment. 

CHAPTER VII 

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 

SENATE 

Amendment Nos. 90 through 115 : Reported in technical disagree­
ment. Inasmuch as these amendments relate solely to the Senate and 
in accordance with long practice, under which each body determines 
its own housekeeping requirements, and the other concurs without 
intervention, the managers on the part of the House will offer motions 
to recede and concur in the Senate amendments Nos. 90 through 115. 



HousE oF REPRESENTATIVES 

PAYMENTS TO WIDOWS AND HEIRS OF DECEASED MEMBERS OF CONGRESS 

Amendment No. 116: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate appropriating $44,•300 as a gratuity 
to the estate of William A. Barrett, late a. Representative from the 
State of PennsylV'ania. 

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE HOUSE 

Amendments Nos. 117 and 118: Insert heading and appropriate 
$1,000,000 for fiscal year 1976 for "Special and select committees" as 
proposed by the Senate at the request of the House. 

Amendments Nos. 119 through 121: Insert heading and appropriate 
$400,000 for fiscal year 1976 and $250,000 for the transition period for 
"Reporting hearings" as proposed by the Senate at the request of the 
House. 

JOINT ITEMS 

JOINT COMMITI'EE ON PRINTING 

Amendment No. 122: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate providing that prior to the employ­
ment of any consultants or the .Procurement of services by contract 
relative to any review and analysts of the Government Printing Office, 
the Joint Committee shall consult with the Legislative Branch Appro­
priations Subcommittees of the House and Senate, and that periodic 
reports on the pro~ress of any such review and analysis be submitted 
to the Joint Committee on Printing and the Legislative Branch Appro­
priations Subcommittees of the House and Senate. 

JOINT COMMITI'EE ON INAUGURAL CEREMONIES OF 1977 

Amendment No. 123 : Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate appropriating $825,000, to remain 
available until September 30, 19774 for construction of platform and 
seating stands and for salaries and expenses of conducting the inau­
gural ceremonies of the President and Vice President of the United 
States on January 20, 1977. 

AMERICAN INDIAN POLICY REVIEW COMMISSION 

Amendment No. 124: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate providing that not to exceed $100,000 
of the funds heretofore appropriated under this heading for the fiscal 
year 1976 shall remain a vail able until June 30, 1977. 

CAPITOL GUIDE SERVICE 

Amendment No. 125 : Inserts heading. 

23 

Amendment No. 126: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as follows: 

For an additional amount for "Capitol Guide Service," 
$37,100, to be disbursed by the Secretary of the Senate: Pro­
vided, That notwithstanding the provisions of Public Law 
94-59, the Sergeant at Arms and Doorkeeper of the Senate 
and the Sergeant at Arms of the House each, subject to ap­
proval of the Capitol Guide Board, may appoint not to exceed 
ten additional temporary guides at an annual rate of compen­
sation not to exceed $11,130 during the period May 1, 1976, 
through September 30, 1976. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 127 : Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as follows : 

For an additional amount for "Capitol Guide Service" for 
the period July 1, 1976, through September 30, 1976, $55,650, 
to be disbursed by the Secretary of the Senate. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY ASSESSMENT 

Amendment No. 128 : Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate providing that any funds remaining 
unobligated as of September 30, 1976, shall remain available until 
September 30, 1977. 

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL 

Amendment No. 129: Appropriates $201,000 for "Contingent ex­
penses" as proposed by the Senate instead of $184,000 as proposed by 
the House. 

Amendment No. 130: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate repealing the paragraph under the 
heading "Construction of an Extension to the New Senate Office 
Building" in title V of the Legislative Branch Appropriation Act, 
1976 ( 89 Stat. 289). 

LffiRARY OF CONGRESS 

Amendments Nos. 131 through 133: Appropriate $130,000 for 
"Salaries and expenses, Copyright Office," as proposed by the Senate 
instead of $266,000 as proposed by the House; insert the words "studies 
for" copyright revision planning, as proposed by the Senate, and 
delete the proviso that this appropriation shall be available only upon 
enactment into law of S. 22 or equivalent legislation as proposed by 
the Senate. 



24 

CHAPTER VIII 

ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT AnHINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 134: Adds heading. 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 135 : Appropriates $17,000,000 for the period July 1, 
1976, through September 30, 1976, as proposed by the Senate. 

PLANT AND CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 

~endment No. 13~: Appropriates $12,630000 to "Plant and capital 
eqmpment" to be denved by transfer from "Operating expenses," as 
proposed by the Senate. 

DEPARTMENT OF DEFJ4JNSE-CIVIL 

DEPARTMENT oF THE ARMY, CoRPS oF ENGINEERS--Crvn. 

CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL 

Amendment No. 137: Appropriates $4,000,000, as proposed by the 
Senate. 

The Managers agree with the language contained in the Senate 
report. 

FLOOD CONTROL AND COASTAL EMERGENCIES 

Amendment No. 138: Appropriates $50,000,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $30,000,000 as proposed by the House. 

INDEPENDENT OFFICES 

NucLEAR REGULATORY CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 139: Adds heading. 
Amendment No. 140 : Reported in technical disagreement. The Man­

agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate providing language which 
reads as follows : 

The appropriations made available under this head for the 
fiscal year 1976 and the period July 1, 1976, through Septem­
ber 30, 1976, in the Public Works for Water and Power 
Development and Energy Research Appropriation Act, 1976 
(Public Law 94-180) are hereby made available until 
expended. 

Amendment No. 141: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
Managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate providing language which 
reads as follows : 

'25 

Moneys received by the Commission for the cooperative 
nuclear safety research program may be retained and used 
for salaries and expenses associated with that program and 
shall remain available until expended. 

CHAPTER IX 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND 
CoNFERENCES 

CONTRIBUTIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS 

Amendment No. 142: Appropriates $29,090,000 for the transition 
period as prop~d by the Senate instead of $3,188,000 as proposed by 
the House. The mcrease of $25,90'2,000 over the House amount is for 
payment of assessments due to the International Labor Organization. 

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendments Nos. 143 through 146: Insert headings and appropri­
ate $20,000 for fiscal year 1976 and $20,000 for the transition period, 
as proposed by the Senate. 

LEGAL ACTIVITIES 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES 

Amendments Nos. 14 7 through 150 : Insert headings and appropriate 
$150,000 for fiscal year 1976 and $90,000 for the transition period, as 
proposed by the Senate. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, ANTITRUST DIVISION 

Amendments Nos. 151 through 153: Insert heading and appropriate 
$40,000 for fiscal year 1976 and $20,000 for the tmnsition period, as 
proposed by the Senate. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, U.S. ATTORNEYS AND MARSHALS 

Amendments Nos. 154 through 156: Insert heading and appropriate 
$564,000 for fiscal year 1976 and $1,000,000 for the transition period, 
as proposed by the Senate. 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF WITNESSES 

Amendment No. 157: Inserts heading. 
Amendment No. 158: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­

agers on the _part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate appropriating $350,000 for fiscal year 
1976 and deleting an existing limitation of $1,750,000 on compensa­
tion and expenses of expert witnesses. 



26 

Amendment No.159: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and conrur 
in the amendment of the Senate appropriating $90,000 for the transi­
tion period and deleting an existing limitation of $437,500 on compen­
sation and expenses of expert witnesses. 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 160: Appropriates $4,158,000 for fiscal year 1976 
as proposed by the Senate. 

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 161: Appropriates $1,000,000 foy fiscal year 1976 
as proposed by the Senate. 

FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, BUREAU OF PRISONS . 

Amendments Nos. 162 through 164: Insert headings and appro­
priate $3,500,000 for fiscal year 1976 and $642,000 for the transition 
period, as proposed by the Stnate. 

DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendments Nos. 165 through 167: Insert heading and appropriate 
$2,000,000 for fiscal year 1976 and $400,000 for the transition period, 
as proposed by the Senate. 

DEPARTMENT oF CoMMERCE, BuREAU OF THE CENsus 

PERIODIC CENSUSES AND PROGRAMS 

Amendment No. 168: Appropriates $1,280,000 for fiscal year 1976 
as propose9, by the Senate instead of $1,000,000 as proposed by the 
House. 

Amendment No. 169: Appropriates $1,520,000 for the transition 
period as proposed by the Senate instead of $1,100,000 as proposed by 
the House. 

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration Amendment 
No. 170 : Inserts heading. 

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES 

Amendment No. 171: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will move to receae and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as follows : 

27 

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES 

For an additional amount for "Operations, research, and 
facilities", for the period July 1, 1976 through September 30, 
1976, $2,000,000, to remain available until expended. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

These funds are provided to begin implementation of Public Law 
94-265, the Fisheries Management and Conservation Act of 1976. This 
legislation, known as the 200-mile limit bill, was enacted to conserve 
and manage the fisheries resources found off the coasts of the United 
States and the anadromous and Continental Shelf fisheries resources 
of the United States by establishing a fishery conservation zone within 
which the United States will assume exclusive management respon­
sibilit.Y, except for highly migratory fisheries species, and by declaring 
fishenes management responsibility and authority beyond the zone 
with respect to anadromous species and Continental Shelf fisheries 
resources. The funds provided are to be used for establishing regional 
fisheries management councils required by the Act, marine boundary 
surveys, preliminary planning for ship construction and ship upgrad­
ing, upgrading of the Albatross IV, reviewing international fisheries 
agreements, and implementing fisheries management plans. 

OFFSHORE SHRIMP FISHERIES FUND 

Amendment No. 172: Appropriates $270,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

RELATED AGENCIES 

FEDERAL TRADE CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 173 : Inserts heading. 
Amendment No. 174: Appropriates $108,000 for fiscal year 1976 

instead of $130,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
Amendment No. 175: Appropriate $122,000 for the transition period 

as proposed by the Senate. 

PRIVACY PROTECTION STUDY CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND E..'I:PENSES 

Amendment No. 176: Reported in technical disagrement. The man­
agers Gn the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate appropriating $250,000 to be available 
only upon enactment of authorizing legislation. 

CHAPTER X 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATIOX 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

Amendment No. 177: Reported in technical disagrement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 



in the amendment of the Senate to earmark $244,673 of the fiscal year 
1976 appropriation for transportation planning, research, and develop­
ment for a study by the Georgia Institute of Technology. 

COAST GUARD 

Amendment No. 178: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment which reads as 
follows: 

In lieu of th sum named in said amendment insert: $10,00,000. 
The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 

amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 179 : Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate to appropriate $2,500,000 for facilities, 
engineering and development. 

FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 180: Inserts heading as proposed by the Senate. 
Amendment No.181: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­

agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate to appropriate $3,000,000 for fiscal 
year 1976 for railroad research and develoJ?.ment. 

Amendment No. 182: Reported in ·techmca.l disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment 'Of the Senate to appropriate $2,000,000 for the 
transition period for railroad research and development. 

.Amendment No. 183: Appropriates $250,000,000 for necessary ex­
penses under the provisions of section 210 (f) of the Regional Rail 
Reorganiza.tion Act of 1973 instead of $236,000,000 as proposed by the 
House and $266,380,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 184: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment which reads as 
follows: 

; together with $13,880,000 for rail service assistance pro­
grams authorized by section 803 of Public Law 94-210 and 
section 402 of Public Law 93-236, as amended, and for neces­
sary administrative expenses in connection with Federal as­
sistance not otherwise provided for; together with $1,250~000 
for the necessary expenses 'Of the minority resource center as 
authorized by section 906 of Public Law 94-210. 

The mana~ers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the Hol.liSe to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 185 : Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the 'Senate to appropriate $6,400,000 for the tran­
sition period for raH service continuation subsidies under section 402 

(i) of the Regional Rail Reorganization Act of 1973 and $300,000 for 
administrative expenses. 

The conferees direct that none of the funds provided in the accom­
panyin~ bill should be used for the mil freight services division in 
connectiOn with the program implementation, administration or proc­
essing of applications for the obligation guarantee program author­
ized .by secti'On 511 of P.L. 94-210. These expenses will be considered 
together wi~h budget ~uests ~or railroad rehabilitation and improve­
ment financrng authorized hy title V of PL. 94-210. 

URBAN MASS TRANSPORTATION ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 186: Appropriates $86,000,000 for liquidation of 
contract authorization as proposed by the Senate ·instead of $100,000,-
000 as proposed by the House and limits obligations against contract 
authority for interstate substitutions under 23. U.S.C. 103(e) (4) to 
$444,000,000 as proposed by the Senate instead of $632,000,000 as pro­
posed by the House. 

.Amendment No. 187: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the ·part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment which reads as 
follows: 

PROJECTS SUBSTITUTED FOR INTERSTATE SYSTEM PROJECTS 

For necessary expenses to carry out the provisions of title 
23, U.S.C. 103 (e) ( 4), $188,000,000 to remain available until 
expended, Provided, That such amounts as are necessary to 
carry out highway projects substituted for Interstate System 
segments shall be transferred to the Federal Highway 
Administration. 

The managers on the part of the 'Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The conferees do not desire or intend to arbitrarily stop or delay the 
cons~ruction of t?-e Metro system. However, in view of the f~ct tl~at ~he 
fundmg mechamsm for this system has been changed to pnmarily m­
terstate substitutions, the conferees believe that the same analyses that 
are required for both UMTA interstate substitutions and capital grants 
should be conducted for selected un~built se~ents of the Metro system. 
The conferees expect, therefore, that UMTA, in cooperation with 
"\VMATA, will indentify those segments for which an analysis of al­
ternatives should be conducted and that no interstate substitution 
funding will be made available for those segments prior to the com­
pletion of such an analysis. 

RELATED AGENCIES 

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION 

Amendment No. 188: Appropriates $1,700,000 for salaries and ex­
penses for fiscal year 1976 instead of $1,540,000 as proposed by_ the 
House and $1,800,000 as proposed by t.h~ Senate. The amount P.roVIde_d 
is intended to cover the cost of 20 positions for the office of rail pubhc 
counsel and 20 positions for other IOC bureaus and offices. 



30 

Amendment No. 189: Eal'Jllarks $186,000 of the appropriation for 
salaries and expenses for the office of rail public counsel instead of 
$100,000 as proposed by the House and $273,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

Amendment No. 190: Appropriates $1,295,000 for salaries and ex­
penses for the transition period instead of $1,180,000 as proposed by 
the House and $1,450,000 as proposed hy the Senate. . . 

The amount lrovided is intended to cover the cost of 20 positions 
for the office o rail public counsel and 20 positions for other ICC 
bureaus and offices. 

Amendment No. 191: Earmarks $225,000 of the appropriation for 
salaries and expenses for the office of rail public counsel instead of 
$100,000 as proposed !by the House and $410,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

UNITED STATES RAILWAY ASSOCIATION 

Amendment No. 192: Appropriates $6,500,000 for administrative ex­
penses instead of $6,000,000 as proposed by the House and $6,700,000 
as proposed by the Sena.te. 

CHAPTER XI 

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 193 : Inserts center heading. 
Amendment No. 194: Reported in technical disagreement. The 

managers on the part of the House will o~er a motion t? recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate. This amendment rncreases the 
limitation on travel by $180,000. No additional funding will be 
required. 

Amendment No. 195: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will o~er a motion t? rocede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate. This amendment rncreases the 
limitation on travel by $45,000. No additional funding will be required. 

U.S. CUSTO~IS SERVICE 

Amendment 196 : Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will ?ffer a motion to recede an~ 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment appropri­
atin(J' $9,600,000 for salaries nnd expenses instead of $5,600,000 as 
proposed by the House and $4,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Amendment No. 197: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede an~ 
concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment appropn­
ating $3,800,000 for the Tmnsition period instead of $3,100,000 as 
proposed by the House and $700,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

31 

BUREAU OF THE PUBLIC DEBT 

Amendment No. 198: Appropriates $3,869,000 for administering the 
public debt as proposed by the Senate instead of $6,493,000 as pro­
posed by the House. 

Amendment No. 199: Appropriates $1,410,000 for the Transition 
period as proposed by the Senate instead of $2,078,000 as proposed by 
the House. 

U.S. SECRET SERVICE 

Amendment No. 200: Appropriates $6,000,000 for salaries and ex­
penses and provides for purchase of ten motor vehicles as proposed by 
the Senate. This appropriation is for c~tndidate and foreign dignitary 
protection. 

Amendment No. 201: Inserts language as proposed by the Senate 
to conform the appropriation lan~age to existing law. . . 

Amendment No. 202: Appropriates $1,700,000 for the Transition 
period as proposed by the Senate. 

U.S. PosTAL SERVICE 

PAYMENT TO THE POSTAL SERVICE FUND 

Amendment No. 203: Appropriates $121,231,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $119,642,000 as proposed by the House. 

ExECUTIVE OFFicE OF THE PREsiDENT 

OFFICE OF DRUG ABUSE POLICY 

Amendment No. 204: Appropriates $250,000 for salaries and ex­
penses as proposed by the Senate. 

NATIONAL COMMISSION ON THE OBSERVANCE OF INTERNATIONAL 

Woli[EN's YEAR, 1975 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 205: Deletes language J.>roposed by the House con­
cerning influencing the passage of legislatiOn by the Commission and 
adds language to prohibit the use of funds for lobbying activities. 

NATIONAl. CoMMISSION ON SUPPLIF..S A11o""D SHORTAGES 

Amendment No. 206: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con­
cur in the amendment of the Senate. This amendment appropriates 
$125,000 for salaries and expenses for the Advisory Committee 
pursuant to Public Law 93--426. 



32 

CHAPTER XII 

CLAIMS AND JUDGMENTS 

Amendments No. 207 and 208 : Insert Senate Document numbers 
and appropriates an additional $31,713,748 for claims and judgments 
pursuant to further budget estimates transmitted to the Se-nate. 

TITLE II-INCRF~ASED PAY COSTS FOR FISCAL 
YEAR 1976 

SENATE 

Amendments Nos. 209 throng~ 214: Reported in technical disagree­
ment. The managers on the part of the House will offer motions to 
recede and concur in the amendments of the Senate Nos. 209 through 
214 insertmg a center heading and appropriating $22,870 for "Office 
of the Legislative Counsel of the Senate", $29,410 for "Senafe policv 
committees", $587,685 for "Inquiries and investi~rations", $3.250 for 
"Folding documents", and $4,450 for ".Miscellaneous items" ' as pro­
posed by the Senate and which relate solely to Senate housekeeping 
Items. 

JOINT ITEl\IS 

Amendment No. 215: Deletes $20,415 for "Joint Committee on 
Atomic Energy" as proposed by the Senate. 

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL 

Amendment No. 216: Appropriates $322,000 for "Senate office 
buildings" as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 217:'Appropriates $7,000 for "Senate garage" as 
proposed by the Senate. 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICUI.TURE 

Amendment No. 218: Provides that $221,000 for insect and disease 
control, Forest Service, shall remain available until expended. 

DEPARTME:t\TT OF DEFENSE-MILITARY 

MILITARY PERSONNEL 

Amendment No. 219: Appropriates $161,500,000 for Military Per­
sonnel, Navy, as· propoS'eu by the 'Senate. instead of $171,500,000 as 
proposed by the House. · · · · 

Am<'!ndment No. 220: Appropriates $155,227,000 for Military Per­
sonnel, Air Force as proposed by the Senate instead of $168,227,000 
as proposed by the House. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE 

Amendment No. 221: Appropriates $218,850,000 for Operation and 
Maintenance, Army instead of $244,300,000 as proposed by the House 
and $193,400,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

33 

Amendment No. 2'22: Appropriates $21,400,000 for Operation and 
Maintenance, Marine Corps as proposed by the Senate instead of 
$22,700,000 as proposed by the House. 

RESEARCH, DEVF.LOPME.."''T, TEST AND EvALUATION 

Amendment No. 223 : Inserts heading as proposed by the Senate. 
Amendment No. 224: Appropriates $9,185,000 for Research, Devel­

opment, Test and Evaluation, Army instead of $18,371,000 as proposed 
by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 225: Appropriates $10,900,000 for Research, 
Development, Test, and Evaluation, Navy instead of $21,800,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 226: Appropriates $7,645,000 for Research, De­
velopment, Test, and Evaluation, Air Force instead of $15,290,000 as 
proposed by the Sen~tte. 

FEDERAL CoMMUNICATIONs CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 227 : Appropriates $1,125,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $900,000 as proposed by the House. -

NATIONAL MEDIATION BOARD 

Amendment No. 228 : Deletes appropriation of $91,000 for "Salaries 
and expenses", as proposed by the Senate. 

TITLE III-INCREASED PAY COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 
JULY 1, 1976, THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1976 

SENATE 

Amendments Nos. 229 through 235 : Reported in technical disagree­
ment. The managers on the part of the House will offer motions to 
recede and concur in the amendments of the Senate Nos. 229 through 
235 inserting a center heading and appropriating $1,342,925 for "Sal­
aries, officers and employees", $7,625 for ''Office of the Ler,slative 
Counsel of the Senate", $9,805 for "Senate policy committees', $195,-
895 for "Inquiries and investigations", $1,085 for "Folding docu­
ments", and $1,485 for "Miscellaneous items" as proposed by the Senate 
and which relate solely to Senate housekeeping items. 

OFFicE oF TEcHNoLOGY AssESSMENT 

Amendment No. 236 : Deletes $31,000 for "Salaries and expenses" as 
proposed by the Senate. 

REsEARcH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EvALuATION 

Amendment No. 237: Inserts heading as proposed by the Senate. 
Amendment No. 238 : Appropriates $3,206,000 for Research, Devel­

opment, Test and Evaluation, Army instead of $6,412,000 as proposed 



34 

by the Senate for the transition period July 1, 1976 through Sep­
tember 30, 1976. 

Amendment No. 239: Appropriates $3,700,000 for Research, Devel­
opment, Test and Evaluation, Navy instead of $7,400,000 as proposed 
by the Senate for the transition period July 1, 1976 through Septem-
ber 30, 1976. · 

Amendment No. 240: Appropriates $2,926,000 for Research, Devel­
opment, Test and EvaluatiOn, Air Force instead of $5,853,000 as pro­
posed by the Senate for the transition period July 1, 1976 through 
September 30, 1976. 

Other matters pertaining to Amendments Nos. 224, 225, 226, 238, 
239, .and 240:. If additional amounts are required to meet pay raise 
req.m!8ments m Research, Devel~pment, Test, and Evaluation appro­
priatiOns, such funds can be obtamed by transfer under the authority 
of Sectio!l 7~3 of Publi~ Law 94-212 without the prior al?proval of the 
Appropnabons Committees. The House Report prov1ded for this 
procedure. 

VETERANS' ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 241: Appropriates $4,266,000 for General operating 
expenses as proposed by the Senate instead of $3,250,000 as proposed by 
the House. 

FEDERAL CoMMUNICATIOXs CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 242: Appropriates $310,000 as proposed by the Sen­
ate instead of $200,000 as proposed by the House. 

NATIONAL MEDIATION BoARD 

Amendment No. 243: Deletes appropriation of $33,000 :for "Salaries 
and expenses", as proposed by the Senate. 

TITLE IV 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 
.. 

Amendment No. 244: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the Senate amendment, which inserts a new Section 405, re.Pealing 
Section 307 of the Education Division and Related AgflnCles Ap-

. propriation Act, 1976 (Public Law 94-94). Section 307 provided that 
funds used to pay for contract services by profitmaking consultant 
firms or to suptort consultant appointments shall not exceed the fiscal 
year 1973 leve , and required a report on fees in excess of $25,000. 

Amendment No. 245: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate which provides that none of the ap­
propriations provided in this or any other Act may be paid to the Peo­
ples Bicentennial Commission. 

35 

CONFERENCE TOTAL-WITH COMPARISONS 

The total new budget (obligational) authority for the fiscal year 
1976 and the transition period recommended by the committee of con­
ference, with comparisons to the 1976 budget estimates, and the House 
and Senate bills for 1976 :follow : 
Budget estimates ot new (obligational) authority (as amended), 

fiscal year 1976------------------------------------------- 1 $9, 920, 681, 850 
Transition period------------------------------------- 1 2, 392, 447, 225 

House bill, 1l8cal year 1976-------------------------------- 8, 133, 161, 167 
Tranmtion period-------------------------------------- 2,332,722,200 

Senate bill, fiscal year 1976---'------------------------------- 9, 716, 514, 420 
Transition period------------------------------------- 2,945,717,355 

Conference agreement-------------------------------------- 9,393, 791,970 
Transition period-------------------------------------- 2,647,057,180 

Conference agreement compared with : 
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority (as 

amended), fiscal year 1976---------------------------- -526,889, 880 
Transition period------------------------------------- +254, 609, 955 

House bill, fiscal year 1976-------------------------------- +1, 260, 630, 808 
.Transition period------------------------------------- +314, 334, 980 

Senate bill, fiscal year 1976---------------------------------- -322, 722, 450 
Transition period------------------------------------- -298, 660,175 

llncludes $1,918.992,781' tn budgt>t estimat@S for ftBC&l ;year 1976 $67,486,026 for the 
transttton pertod not constdered b;y the House. 

GEORGE MAHON (except 
amendments Nos. 29 and 30), 

JAMIE L. WHITTEN (except 
amendments Nos. 29 and 30) , 

OTTO E. PASSMAN' 
JOE L. EVINS (except 

amendments Nos. 29 and 30), 
EowARD P. BoLAND, 
DANIEL J. FLOOD, 
ToM STEm, 
GEORGE E. SHIPLEY, 
JoHN M. SLACK, 
JoHN J. McFALL, 
SIDNEY R. yATES, 
Sn.vw 0. CoNTE, 
JosEPH M. McDADE, 
MARK ANDREWS, 
JACK EDWARDS, 
Managers on the Part of the 

HO'U8e. 

JoHN L. McCLELLAN, 
WARREN G. MAGNUSON, 
JoHN 0. PASTORE, 
RoBERT C. BYRD, 
GALE w. McGEE, 
WILLIAM PROXMIRE, 
JosEPH M. MoNTOYA, 
ERNEST F. HoLLINGS (except 

amendment No. 14), 
BIRCH BAYH, 
MILTON R. YoUNG, 
CLIFFORD P. CAsE, 
HIRAM L. FoNG, 
EDWARD w. BROOKE, 
MARK 0. HATFIELD, 
TEo STEVENS, 
HENRY BELLMON' 
Managers on the Part of the 

Serwte . 

0 



I 

I 

Calendar No. 762 
94TH CoNGRESS } 

~dSest1ion 
SENATE { REPORT 

No. 94-802 

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS BILL, 1976 

MAY 6, 1976.-0rdered to be printed 

Mr. McCLELLAN, from the Committee on Appropriations, 
submitted the following 

REPORT 
together with 

ADDITIONAL VIEWS 

[To accompany H.R. 13172] 

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred the bill 
(H.R. 13172) making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 1976, and the period ending September .30, 1976, and 
for other purposes, reports the same to the Senate with various amend­
ments and presents herewith information relative to the changes 
recommended. 

INDEX TO BILL AND REPORT 
Page number-

BiU 

Narrative summary of bilL ____ ------ ------ - - ____ - - ----- - - - - _ 
Tabular summary of bill _______ -_---_- ___ --------------------
Title !-General Supplementals------------------ ~ ----- - ----- 2 Chapter !-Agriculture __ ____________ ___ ___ _________ ____ - 2 

Chapter II- Defense_______ ____ ___ ___ ___________________ 6 
Chapter Ill- Foreign Operations_____________________ ____ 13 
Chapter IV-Housing and Urban Development--Inde-

cJ>ae;~~n~~f~~:f:r-;,_~d liefat~(( Agencies-~~==::: : =:= : ==== li 
Chapter VI- Labor and Health, Education, and Welfare__ __ 23 
Chapter VII-Legislative Branch_________________________ 33 
Chapter VIII-Public Works __ _______ _____ ------------__ 47 
Chapter IX-State, Justice, Commerce, and Judioiary _ _ _ _ _ _ 49 
Chapter X- Transportation _____________ ___ -- -- -- ---- --- 55 
Chapter XI-Treasury, Postal Service, and General 

Government----------------------------------------- 63 
Chapter XU-Claims and Judgments_________________ ____ 67 

Title Il-Increased Pay Costs, Fiscal Year 1976------------ - - - - 68 
Title III-Increased Pay Costs, Transition Period ____ __ _____ --- 93 
Title IV-General Provisions----------------------- - --- -- - - - 117 
Additional views _______ __ ______________ - _____ - - ------- - --------

Report 
2 
4 

11 
11 
24 
32 

36 
46 
64 
92 

108 
117 
132 

144 
152 
152 
152 
184 
187 



This lengthy publication was not digitized.  Please contact the Gerald R. Ford 
Presidential Library or the government documents department of a local library to 
obtain a copy of this item. 




